the Federal Government through the establishment of a prestigious Federal University 

(NnamdiAzikiwe University, Awka), CBN, NAFDAC, Agencies, parastatals, and so on.   

Anambra State Ministry of Urban Development (2023) reveal that, Anambra has an estimated 

number of six (6) urban centers out of one hundred and seventy-nine (179) towns that make up 

Anambra state.  

Population of the study 

Social research should be conducted in a given social research setting with a given target 

population in view, and not in a vacuum. The target populations for this research are male and